SJG: Annual General Mandate of 2019 
On 06 June 2019, Song Da Corporation announced the Annual General Mandate 2019 No.112/ DHDCD- TCT as follows: 

Contents: 

Article 1: Approve the operational report 2018 of Board of Directors, the result of business and production operation in 2018, the business and investment plan in 2019 with the following main contents: 

a. Result of business and production operation in 2018: 

	No.
	Targets
	Unit
	Plan in 2018
	Implementation from 06 April to 31 Dec 2018
	Implementation in 2018

	
	
	
	Consolidation
	Holding company
	Value
	% Implementation / Plan of year
	Value
	% Implementation / Plan 

	
	
	
	
	
	Consolidation
	Holding company
	Consolidation
	Holding company
	Consolidation
	Holding company
	Consolidation
	Holding company

	1
	Total value of business and production operation 
	VND 109 
	10,170
	3,000
	8,506
	1,097
	84
	37
	10,314
	1,396
	101
	47

	2
	Revenue 
	VND 109
	9,000
	2,400
	6,024
	1,814
	67
	76
	7,945
	2,186
	88
	91

	3
	Payables to the State budget 
	VND 109
	450
	60
	562
	9.2
	125
	15
	786
	55
	175
	92

	4
	Profit 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	Profit before tax 
	VND 109
	407
	207
	395
	22.3
	97
	11
	438
	27.4
	108
	13

	
	Profit after tax 
	VND 109
	360
	207
	335
	22.3
	93
	11
	362
	27.4
	101
	13

	5
	Investment plan 
	VND 109
	650
	0
	456
	
	70
	
	522
	0
	80
	


b. Business and investment plan in 2019: 
	No.
	Targets
	Unit
	Plan in 2019

	
	
	
	Consolidation
	In which

	
	
	
	
	Holding company
	Subsidiaries

	1
	Total value of business and production operation 
	VND 109
	10,000
	1,500
	8,500

	2
	Total revenue 
	VND 109
	9,300
	1,500
	7,800

	3
	Profit 
	
	
	
	

	
	Profit before tax 
	VND 109
	460
	100
	360

	
	Profit after tax 
	VND 109
	388
	100
	288

	4
	Payables to the State budget 
	VND 109
	800
	50
	750

	5
	Investment plan 
	VND 109
	1,050
	15
	1,035


Article 2: Approve the report of Board of Supervisors on performance in 2018 and operational plan in 2019 (Attached to the detailed report) 
Article 3: Approve the audited financial statement of 2018 and the plan on profit distribution of 2018 as follows:

a. Approve the audited financial statement of 2018 of Song Da Corporation (Attached to the detailed report) 

b. Plan on profit distribution of 2018: General Meeting of Shareholders authorizes Board of Directors of Song Da Corporation to approve the plan on profit distribution, dividend payment after the Ministry of Construction gives opinion 
Article 4: Approve the settlement of salary, remuneration of Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors of Song Da Corporation in 2018 and salary, remuneration plan in 2019 for Board of Directors, Board of Supervisors as follows: 

a. Settlement of salary, remuneration of Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors of Song Da Corporation in 2018: 

	No.


	Positions
	Number of members
	Salary, remuneration in 2018 according to the General Mandate (VND / person/ month) 
	Settlement of salary, remuneration in 2018 (VND / person/ month) 

	
	
	
	Specialized 
	Non- specialized 
	Specialized 
	Non- specialized 

	1
	Board of Directors 
	5
	
	
	
	

	
	Chair of Board of Directors 
	1
	52,700,000
	8,000,000
	52,700,000
	

	
	Members of Board of Directors 
	4
	45,900,000
	7,000,000
	45,900,000
	

	2
	Board of Supervisors 
	3
	
	
	
	

	
	Head of Board of Supervisors 
	1
	30,600,000
	
	30,600,000
	

	
	Members of Board of Supervisors 
	2
	25,500,000
	4,000,000
	25,500,000
	


b. Salary, remuneration plan of Board of Directors and Board of Supervisors of Song Da Corporation in 2019: 

	No.
	Position
	Number of members
	Salary, remuneration (VND/ person / month)

	
	
	
	Specialized
	Non- specialized

	1
	Board of Directors 
	5
	
	

	
	Chair of Board of Directors 
	1
	52,700,000
	

	
	Members of Board of Directors 
	4
	45,900,000
	7,000,000

	2
	Board of Supervisors 
	3
	
	

	
	Head of Board of Supervisors 
	1
	30,600,000
	

	
	Members of Board of Supervisors 
	2
	25,500,000
	4,000,000


Article 5: Approve selecting an auditing institution to audit the financial statement of 2019 as follows: 
General Meeting of Shareholders authorizes Board of Directors of Song Da Corporation to select an independent auditing institution in the list of auditing institutions approved by the Ministry of Finance and the State Securities Commission of Vietnam to review the semi-annual financial statement of 2019 and audit the financial statement of 2019 of Song Da Corporation 

Article 6: Approve amending the organizational and operational Charter of Song Da Corporation 

(Attached to the Charter) 
Article 7: Approve the internal governance regulation of Song Da Corporation 

(Attached to the internal governance regulation) 

Article 8: Approve dismissing and electing to replace members of Board of Supervisors in the term of 2018 – 2023 as follows: 

a. Mr. Pham Van Tiet – date of birth: 09 Oct 1971, expertise: Bachelor’s degree in Accounting and Finance, Master of Business Administration, current position: Member of Board of Supervisors of Song Da Corporation resigned from the position of Member of Board of Supervisors of Song Da Corporation 

b. Mr. Tran The Anh – Committee of Accounting and Finance of Song Da Corporation was elected to hold the position of Non- specialized member of Board of Supervisors of Song Da Corporation in the remaining time of term of 2018 – 2023 
Article 9: Implementation 

· Assign Board of Directors and General Manager of Song Da Corporation to implement the Annual General Mandate of 2019 of Song Da Corporation 
· This Annual General Mandate of 2019 including 04 pages was planned and approved the full text at the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders of 2019 of Song Da Corporation. This Annual General Mandate of 2019 is valid from 06 June 2019. 

